

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

A.R., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE  
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

JOHN M. GORE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER

Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-2195  
Bonnie.Robin-Vergeer@usdoj.gov

---

---

**UNITED STATES' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
UNITED STATES' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT	
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS A CAUSE OF ACTION TO ENFORCE TITLE II OF THE ADA .....	9
A. <i>In Enacting Title II, Congress Ratified And Incorporated             Longstanding Administrative And Judicial Interpretations             Of The Attorney General's Authority To Enforce Title VI             And The Rehabilitation Act .....</i>	10
B. <i>The ADA's Legislative History Confirms That Congress             Intended The Attorney General To Have A Cause Of             Action To Enforce Title II.....</i>	16
C. <i>The Attorney General's Power To File A Civil Action             Under Title II Is Indispensable To Enforcement Of The             ADA .....</i>	18
D. <i>All Courts To Have Addressed This Question, Except For             The District Court Here, Have Recognized The Attorney             General's Authority To Sue Under Title II .....</i>	22

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>E. The District Court Erred In Denying The Attorney General A Cause Of Action To Enforce Title II .....</b>	<b>23</b>
1. <i>The District Court Misunderstood The Use Of “Person” In Section 12133.....</i>	24
2. <i>The District Court Drew The Wrong Conclusion From The Differences Among The Enforcement Sections In Titles I, II, And III .....</i>	27
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc) .....	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	15
* <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	8, 15, 21
* <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	7, 10, 14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	15
* <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	13-14
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	24, 27
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 959 (2000).....	21
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	23
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	10
<i>National Black Police Ass'n v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 963 (1984).....	14-15
* <i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3, 19-21
<i>Smith v. City of Phila.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	22
<i>Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia</i> , 704 F.3d 910 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	32-33

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 736 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1189 (1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Board of Trs. for Univ. of Ala.</i> , 908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Colo. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Harris County</i> , No. 4:16-CV-2331 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 692 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. La. 1988), vacated on other grounds, 751 F. Supp. 606 (E.D. La. 1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. Marion Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 910 (1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Tatum Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 285 (E.D. Tex. 1969) .....	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , No. 3:12-cv-59 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2012) .....	22
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) .....	21
*42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12112.....	30
42 U.S.C. 12117.....	30
42 U.S.C. 12117(a) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> (Title II) .....	1-2
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)-(B).....	2
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	3, 11, 21
42 U.S.C. 12132-12134 .....	31
*42 U.S.C. 12133.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	3
42 U.S.C. 12134(a) .....	32
42 U.S.C. 12134(a)-(b) .....	15

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 12141-12165 .....	30
42 U.S.C. 12182.....	30
42 U.S.C. 12188.....	30
42 U.S.C. 12188(a) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 12188(a)-(b) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 12188(b) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 12201(a) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 12203(c) .....	19
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(a) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 2000a-5(a) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 2000d.....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000d-1 .....	11
Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. 794(a).....	2, 11
*29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1
33 U.S.C. 921(c) .....	27
Pub. L. No. 95-602, § 120(a), 92 Stat. 2983 (1978) .....	14
Pub. L. No. 101-336, § 2(b)(3), 104 Stat. 327 (1990) .....	18
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
7 C.F.R. 15.6 .....	12
7 C.F.R. 15.8(a).....	12
24 C.F.R. 1.7 .....	12

<b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
24 C.F.R. 1.8(a).....	12
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d) .....	3
28 C.F.R. 35.170-35.174.....	15
28 C.F.R. 35.172 .....	16
28 C.F.R. 35.173 .....	16
28 C.F.R. 35.174 .....	16, 20
28 C.F.R. 35.190 .....	15
28 C.F.R. 35.190(e).....	16
28 C.F.R. Pt. 41.....	3
28 C.F.R. 41.5(a)(1).....	13
28 C.F.R. 42.107(b)-(c).....	12
28 C.F.R. 42.107(d) .....	12
28 C.F.R. 42.108(a).....	12
28 C.F.R. 42.411(a).....	13
28 C.F.R. 42.412(b) .....	13
28 C.F.R. 42.530 .....	13
28 C.F.R. 50.3(c)(I)(A)-(B) .....	13
29 C.F.R. 31.8 .....	12
29 C.F.R. 31.9(a).....	12

<b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
41 C.F.R. 101-6.210-2 to 101-6.210-4 .....	12
41 C.F.R. 101-6.211-1 .....	12
43 C.F.R. 17.6 .....	12
43 C.F.R. 17.7(a).....	12
45 C.F.R. 80.7(b)-(c).....	12
45 C.F.R. 80.7(d) .....	12
45 C.F.R. 80.7-80.8.....	13
45 C.F.R. 80.8(a).....	12
45 C.F.R. 84.61 .....	13
45 C.F.R. 611.7 .....	12
45 C.F.R. 611.8(a).....	12
29 Fed. Reg. 16,277 (Dec. 4, 1964) .....	12
29 Fed. Reg. 16,281-16,282 (Dec. 4, 1964).....	12
29 Fed. Reg. 16,285-16,286 (Dec. 4, 1964).....	12
29 Fed. Reg. 16,290 (Dec. 4, 1964) .....	12
29 Fed. Reg. 16,295 (Dec. 4, 1964) .....	12
29 Fed. Reg. 16,301 (Dec. 4, 1964) .....	12
29 Fed. Reg. 16,307 (Dec. 4, 1964) .....	12
31 Fed. Reg. 5292 (Apr. 2, 1966) .....	12-13

<b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
31 Fed. Reg. 10,267 (July 29, 1966).....	12
42 Fed. Reg. 22,685 (May 4, 1977) .....	13
42 Fed. Reg. 22,694-22,695 (May 4, 1977).....	13
43 Fed. Reg. 2137, § 85.5(a)(1) (Jan. 13, 1978).....	13
Exec. Order 12,250, 3 C.F.R. 298 (1980 comp.) .....	14
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
*H.R. Rep. No. 485(II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
*S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	8, 16-17, 20
S. Rep. No. 890, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	14
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	2, 5
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	32
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	32
Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/">https://www.merriam-webster.com/</a> dictionary/provide (definition of “provide”) (last visited Oct. 16, 2017) .....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>ADA Enforcement, Title II (Cases 2006-Present)</i> , <a href="https://www.ada.gov/enforce_current.htm#TitleII">https://www.ada.gov/enforce_current.htm#TitleII</a> (last visited Oct. 16, 2017).....	20

<b>MISCELLANEOUS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
-----------------------------------	-------------

U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>ADA Enforcement, Title II (Cases 1992-2005)</i> , <a href="https://www.ada.gov/enforce_archive.htm#TitleII">https://www.ada.gov/enforce_archive.htm#TitleII</a> (last visited Oct. 16, 2017).....	20
